

**FILED**  
**08-05-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

*In the Interest of F.R.W., a person under the age of 18:*

A.M.D.,  
Petitioner-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2024AP001071

G.R.B., JR,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

Appeal from an Order Terminating Parental Rights in the  
Circuit Court for Fond du Lac County,  
The Honorable Douglas Edelstein, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM**

---

Emily A. Bauer, SBN 1121000  
Ullenberg Law Offices SC  
101 Camelot Drive, Suite 2B  
Fond du Lac, WI 54935  
Telephone: (920) 924-9878  
Email: emily@ullenberglaw.com

Guardian ad Litem for F.R.W.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

I. STATEMENTS ON ORAL ARGUMENT  
AND PUBLICATION.....4

II. ARGUMENT .....4

- A. The circuit court did not err in denying Mr. Bartel’s motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict because there was sufficient credible evidence in the record to support the jury’s decision as a matter of law.....4
- B. The trial court did not err in denying Mr. Bartel’s motion to dismiss on the basis of the “clean hands” doctrine.....9
- C. The trial court did not err in denying Mr. Bartel's motion to dismiss on grounds that the abandonment statute, as applied to Mr. Bartel, is a violation of substantive due process... 11
- D. There was sufficient evidence to determine that the termination of Mr. Bartel's parental rights was in Franny's best interest.....12

III. CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
RULE 809.19(12)..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES:

*DeGroff v. Schmude*, 71 Wis. 2d 554, 238 N.W. 2d 730, 735 (Wis. 1976).....4

*Kenosha County DHS v. Jodie W.*, 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530 ¶49-50, 716 N.W.2d 845.....11

*Logterman v. Dawson*, 190 Wis. 2d 90, 101, 559 N. W. 2d 768, 771 (Wis. App. 1994).....4

*Randall v. Randall*, 2000 WI App 98 ¶7, 235 Wis. 2d 1, 612 N.W. 2d 737.....9

*Rhonda R.D. v. Franklin R.D.*, 191 Wis. 2d 680, 704, 530 N.W. 2d 34, 43 (Wis. App. 1995).....7

*State v. Wood*, 2010 WI 17 ¶15, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N. W. 2d 63.....11

*Timm v. Portage County Drainage Dist.*, 145 Wis. 2d 743, 752, 429 N. W. 2d 512 (Ct. App. 1988).....9

STATUTES:

Wis. Stat. §48.415.....5,6,7

Wis. Stat. §48.426.....12

Wis. Stat. §809.23.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Wisconsin JI-Children 314.....5
